for a warranty deed conveying lot 6, block 1, Pleasure Park, in section 4, township 134 north, of range 49, in Ottertail county, Minnesota, according to plats of record and on file in the office of the register of deeds in and for said county, to the state of Minnesota, said lot when acquired to constitute a part of the Ottertail field station and to be used for purposes in connection with the operation of said field station.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1921.

CHAPTER 192-S. F. No. 574.

An act fixing the salaries of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county commissioners in certain counties.—In each county of this state containing not less than fiftyfive nor more than sixty-five congressional townships, and having a population of not less than 30,000 nor more than 45,000 inhabitants, and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$25,000,000 nor more than \$35,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, each county commissioner shall receive from the county in full payment for his services, an annual salary of \$800, except that such commissioners may be allowed and paid in addition thereto their actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred and paid by them in the discharge of their official duties, provided that the total aggregate amount of traveling expenses of the county commissioners of any such county which may be so allowed and paid shall not exceed the sum of \$1200 in any one year. Provided this act shall not apply to any county in which the salaries of county commissioners are now fixed by special law.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1912.

CHAPTER 192-S. F. No. 651.

An act relating to the season for taking fish in certain waters and to the powers of the game and fish commissioner in connection therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Open season for fishing in boundary waters.— In all cases where the date for the opening of the season for taking